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The CCTSI Program

The CCTSI Program A rigorous tracking, assessment, and

evaluation program with a formal quality
The Colorado Clinical and Translational Sciences Institute (CCTSI), created in 2008, and process improvement component

includes the University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus, University of Colorado  will ensure the best use of resources
Denver, University of Colorado Boulder, Colorado State University, six major hospitals,  while protecting the safety of research

and health care organizations and local communities. study participants. These programs
will be centralized at the University of
Mission of the CCTSI Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus,
which is adjacent to participating schoaols,
e (Catalyze and enhance scientific * Promote and ensure an efficient, safe, research laboratories, three hospitals,
discovery, innovation, dissemination collaborative and integrated research  and a biomedical corporate park.
and translation across the lifespan environment
e FEducate and sustain a resilient, e Engage stakeholders and communities
innovative and diverse translational across the entire translational
science workforce spectrum



CCTSI Leadership

Ronald J. Sokol, MD, FAASLD

Chief Scientific Officer, Child Health,

Children’s Hospital Colorado and Univ. of Colorado (CU)

CU Distinguished Professor

Pediatric Gl, Hepatology and Nutrition, Anschutz Medical Campus
Bruce and Bev Wagner Family Endowed Chair in Child Health Research
Associate Dean for Child Health Research, CU School of Medicine
Director, Colorado Clinical and Translational Sciences Institute
Assistant Vice Chancellor for Clinical and Translational Science, CU Denver
720-777-6669

ronald.sokol@childrenscolorado.org




Colorado Mentoring Training (CO-Mentor) Program

The Colorado Mentoring Training (CO-Mentor) Program is a series of integrated workshops that uses evidence-based strategies to teach
mentor/mentee pairs the skills they need to get the most out of their mentoring relationships.

Most training occurs in mentor/mentee pairs; however, some activities will be for mentors or mentees separately. The goal is to help participants
build practical, overarching skills for mentoring success.

The CO-Mentor program addresses the following Topics:

e Career mapping and creating a career development plan
e  Setting goals

e CV building

e Understanding your preferred communication style with the Communication Preference Questionnaire™ (CPQ)
e  Establishing the mentor/mentee relationship

e Writing effective mentor letters

e Giving and receiving effective feedback

e  Building an effective mentoring team

e |dentifying personal strengths and values

e Professional networking

e  Promoting academic persistence

e Understanding and managing the financial aspects of an academic career



CO-Mentor Faculty and Staff

Gregory Austin, MD, MPH

Vice Chair for Community Practice,

Department of Medicine

Director, CCTSI CO-Mentor Program

Professor of Medicine, Division of
Gastroenterology and Hepatology

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
gregory.austin@cuanschutz.edu

Anne M. Libby, PhD

Professor and Vice Chair for Academic Affairs
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus,
Department of Emergency Medicine

Director, CCTSI Clinical Faculty Scholars Program
Course Director, https://www.coursera.org/learn/
researcher-management-leadership-training
Co-Director, CCTSI Colorado Mentoring

Training Program (CO-Mentor)

Co-Director, Doris Duke Charitable Foundation
Fund to Retain Clinical Scientists Program
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
anne.libby@cuanschutz.edu

Galit Mankin, MSW

Program Administrator,

Clinical Science Graduate Program

Programs Manager, Translational Workforce
Development (TWD), CCTSI

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
galit. mankin@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentees

Meghan Althoff, MD, PhD

Assistant Professor

Department of Medicine — Pulmonary Science and
Critical Care Medicine

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
meghan.althoff@cuanschutz.edu

Eden Bernstein, MD, MPH

Assistant Professor

Department of Medicine — Hospital Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
University of Colorado Hospital
eden.bernstein@cuanschutz.edu

Sydney Archer, MD, MPH

Instructor

Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Denver Health

sydney.archer@dhha.org

Fernando Beserra, PhD

Post-Doctoral Fellow

Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology —
Urogynecology and Reconstructive Pelvic Surgery
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus

~ fernando.beserra@cuanschutz.edu



CO-Mentor Mentees

Bruno Bohn, PhD, MPH

Post-Doctoral Fellow

Department of Epidemiology

Colorado School of Public Health

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
bruno.bohn@cuanschutz.edu

Maritza Cobian, PSYD

Assistant Professor — Clinical

Department of Pediatrics — Developmental
Pediatrics

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
maritza.cobian@childrenscolorado.org

Michelle Clementi, PhD

Assistant Professor

Department of Psychiatry — Child and Adolescent
Psychiatry

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
michelle.clementi@cuanschutz.edu

Michael Cookson, MD, MHS

Assistant Professor

Department of Pediatrics — Neonatology
Pediatric Heart and Lung Center

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
University of Colorado Hospital

Children’s Hospital Colorado
michael.cookson@cuanschutz.edu



CO-Mentor Mentees

Jose Diaz-Miron, MD

Assistant Professor

Department of Surgery — Pediatric Surgery
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
jose.diaz-miron@childrenscolorado.org

Kelly Harris, MD

Assistant Professor

Department of Surgery — Urology

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
University of Colorado Hospital

Children’s Hospital Colorado
kelly.harris2@childrenscolorado.org

Ana M. Gutiérrez-Colina, PhD
Assistant Professor

Department of Human Development &
Family Studies

College of Health & Human Sciences
Colorado State University
ana.gutierrez_colina@colostate.edu

Kellie Hawkins, MD

Assistant Professor

Department of Medicine — Infectious Disease
Denver Health

kellie.hawkins@dhha.org



CO-Mentor Mentees

Jill Hoffman, PhD

Graduate Student

Department of Biomedical Informatics

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
jill.Lhoffman@cuanschutz.edu

Julie Kafka, PhD, MPH

. Assistant Professor

Department of Emergency Medicine

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
julie.kafka@cuanschutz.edu

Briauna Johnson, MS

Senior Instructor

Department of Cell and Developmental Biology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
briauna.johnson@cuanschutz.edu

Kagan Karakus, MD

Post-Doctoral Fellow

Barbara Davis Center for Diabetes

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
kagan.karakus@cuanschutz.edu



CO-Mentor Mentees

Rachel Kennedy, PhD, MSN/MPH, RN
Assistant Professor — Research

Department of Emergency Medicine

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
| rachel.kennedy@cuanschutz.edu

Yvonne Kumah, MD

Post-Doctoral Fellow

Department of Pediatrics — Cardiology

8 @ University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado

| yvonne.kumah@cuanschutz.edu

Vesile Kocak, PhD

Visiting Fellow

College of Nursing

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
vesile.kocak@cuanschutz.edu

Branden Nguyen, PhD

Post-Doctoral Fellow

Department of Medicine — Geriatric Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
branden.nguyen@ufl.edu



CO-Mentor Mentees

Ester Oh, PhD

Instructor

| Department of Medicine — Renal Diseases

and Hypertension

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
ester.oh@cuanschutz.edu

Molly Slate, DO

Assistant Professor

Department of Pediatrics — Pediatric Hospital
Medicine

Children’s Hospital Colorado
molly.slate@childrenscolorado.org

Lane Shirley, DO

Instructor — Clinical

Department of Pediatrics — Pediatric Hospital
Medicine

Children’s Hospital Colorado
lane.shirley@childrenscolorado.org

Kristen Sutton, PhD

Post-Doctoral Fellow

Department of Biomedical Informatics

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
kristen.sutton@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentees

Curtis Tilves, PhD, MS

Research Associate

Department of Epidemiology

Colorado School of Public Health

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus

- curtis.tilves@cuanschutz.edu

Anna Winquist, PhD, MN, RN

Assistant Professor of Clinical Teaching

College of Nursing

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
anna.winquist@cuanschutz.edu

Zoé Williams, PhD, DVM
Post-Doctoral Fellow
Department of Clinical Science
Colorado State University
zoe.williams@colostate.edu

Manja Zec, PhD, MSc

Instructor — Research

Department of Orthopedics

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
manja.zec@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentors

Tellen D. Bennett, MD, MS

Professor of Biomedical Informatics and Pediatrics
(Critical Care)

Vice Chair of Clinical Informatics, Department of
Biomedical Informatics

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Attending Physician, Pediatric Intensive Care Unit
Children’s Hospital Colorado
tell.bennett@cuanschutz.edu

Ashley Brooks-Russell, PhD, MPH
Associate Professor

Director, Injury and Violence Prevention Center
Department of Community & Behavioral Health
Colorado School of Public Health

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
ashley.brooks-russell@cuanschutz.edu

Zachary S. Clayton, PhD

Assistant Professor

Department of Medicine - Geriatric Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
zachary.clayton@cuanschutz.edu

Joanne B. Cole, PhD

Assistant Professor

Department of Biomedical Informatics

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
| joanne.cole@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentors

Marsha K. Guess, MD, MS

Professor

Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
University of Colorado Hospital
marsha.guess@cuanschutz.edu

Heather Kennedy, PhD, MPH

\ 2 Clinical Assistant Professor

A\ _“# Department of Community & Behavioral Health &
N Center for Public Health Practice
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Fernando Holguin, MD, MPH

Professor

Division Head PSCCM

Department of Medicine — Pulmonary Sciences
and Critical Care Medicine

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
fernando.holguin@cuanschutz.edu

Chris Knoepke, PhD, MSW

Assistant Professor

Department of Medicine - Cardiology

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
christopher.knoepke@cuanschutz.edu



CO-Mentor Mentors

Gina Kruse, MD, MPH, MS

Associate Professor

Director, Colorado-Vaping/E-cigarettes, Nicotine
and Tobacco research program

Department of Medicine - General Internal Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
gina.kruse@cuanschutz.edu

Erica Mandell, DO

Associate Professor

Associate Director of SPROUTs (Preterm Transitional
Ventilation Team)

Department of Pediatrics - Neonatology

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
erica.mandell@childrenscolorado.org

Chelsea Lohman, PhD, MAT

Associate Professor

Associate Director of Anatomy

Department of Cell and Developmental Biology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
chelsea.lohman@cuanschutz.edu

Aaron Michels, MD

Professor

Frieda and George S. Eisenbarth Clinical
Immunology Endowed Chair

Departments of Pediatrics, Medicine, and
Immunology

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
aaron.michels@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentors

Noel Mueller, PhD = 7 Tyler Muffly, MD

Associate Professor f E Associate Professor

Department of Pediatrics Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
noel.mueller@cuanschutz.edu Denver Health

tyler.muffly@dhha.org

Stephanie Nakano, MD

Associate Professor

Department of Pediatrics - Cardiology

Children’s Hospital Colorado
stephanie.nakano@childrenscolorado.org

Kristen Nowak, PhD, MPH

Associate Professor

Department of Medicine - Renal Diseases and
Hypertension

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
kristen.nowak@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentors

Lynn Pezzanite, DVM, PhD

Assistant Professor

Orthopaedic Research Center, Translational
Medicine Institute

Colorado State University
lynn.pezzanite@colostate.edu

Mustafa Ozkaynak, PhD

Associate Professor

College of Nursing

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
mustafa.ozkaynak@cuanschutz.edu

Alyssa Schlenz, PhD

Associate Professor

Department of Pediatrics - Developmental
Pediatrics

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
alyssa.schlenz@childrenscolorado.org

Milton Pividori, PhD

Assistant Professor

Department of Biomedical Informatics

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
q Milton.pividori@cuanschutz.edu
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CO-Mentor Mentors

Lauren Shomaker, PhD

Associate Professor

CCTSI K12 Associate Director

Department of Human Development and Family
Studies

College of Health and Human Sciences

Colorado State University

Department of Pediatrics - Endocrinology/Lifestyle
Medicine

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
lauren.shomaker@colostate.edu

Judith C. Shlay, MD, MSPH
Associate Director

Public Health Institute at Denver Health
jshlay@dhha.org;

Joshua F. Yarrow, PhD, MS

Director, VA Eastern Colorado Geriatrics Research,
Education, and Clinical Center (GRECC)

VA Eastern Colorado Health Care System
joshua.yarrow@va.gov

Duncan Wilcox, MD, MBBS

Professor

Chief of Pediatric Urology

Department of Surgery — Urology

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
duncan.wilcox@childrenscolorado.org
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CO-Mentor Mentors

Mike Zuscik, PhD

Professor

Vice Chair, Research; Director, Colorado Program for
Musculoskeletal Research

Department of Orthopedics

University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
michael.zuscik@cuanschutz.edu
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An Institute at the University of Colorado Denver | cctsi.cuanschutz.edu | 303-734-1222
The University of Colorado is committed to diversity and equality in education and employment.
CCTSl is supported in part by Colorado CTSA Grant UM1 TR004399 from NCATS / NIH.



